

TOWN OF DEERPARK

KARL A. BRABENEC, SUPERVISOR DAVID M. HOOVLER, COUNCILMAN GARY SPEARS, COUNCILMAN ARTHUR T. TROVEI, COUNCILMAN DAVID M. DEAN, COUNCILMAN

RESOLUTION #14 OF 2013 APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR SPACE PARK PARKING EXPANSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark is proposing a Space Park Parking Expansion Project, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town Board has cause to prepare a Long Environmental Assessment Form under the State Environmental Quality Review Act, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has assumed Lead Agency status, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town Board has taken and determined that the application process is to be ministerial, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark determined, based on the information and analysis in the Long EAF and supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts and authorized the Supervisor to sign the SEQR documents accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark hereby approves the proposed plans for the Space Park Parking Expansion Project and authorizes commencement of said project upon further approval from the County of Orange.

Drafted by: Karl A. Brabenec, Town Supervisor